

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CONCERNED PASTORS FOR SOCIAL
ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NICK A. KHOURI, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 16-10277

Hon. David M. Lawson

Mag. J. Stephanie Dawkins Davis

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-HEARING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits.....	1
II. Flint residents are suffering irreparable harm	4
A. State-managed water distribution sites are inadequate	5
B. Existing programs do not reach many in Flint who need home delivery of bottled water	6
C. Filter-distribution efforts have not ensured that all Flint residents have reliable access to safe drinking water	7
III. The balance of the equities necessitates immediate judicial intervention.....	10
A. Justice requires that Defendants remedy the harms they caused	10
B. An opt-out bottled water delivery program for Flint homes is needed to ensure residents have access to safe drinking water.....	12
C. Defendants can afford the proposed relief	13
D. The Court could tailor a remedy as appropriate.....	15
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cole v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 850 (E.D. Mich. 2005)	4-5
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	10

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 141.2	1, 2
40 C.F.R. § 141.80(d)	1
40 C.F.R. § 141.82(g)	1
40 C.F.R. § 141.86(a).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 141.86(d)	4
40 C.F.R. § 142.62(f)	12
40 C.F.R. § 142.62(g)	12
40 C.F.R. § 142.62(h)	10, 12
